

Lawrence B. Somers Deputy General Counsel

Mailing Address: NCRH 20 / P.O. Box 1551 Raleigh, NC 27602

> o: 919.546.6722 f: 919.546.2694

bo.somers@duke-energy.com

November 13, 2019

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Ms. Kimberley A. Campbell, Chief Clerk North Carolina Utilities Commission 4325 Mail Service Center Raleigh, North Carolina 27699-4300

RE: Duke Energy Progress, LLC's Motion for Extension of Time to File

Report

Docket No. E-2, Sub 1185

Dear Ms. Campbell:

Enclosed for filing in the above-referenced docket is Duke Energy Progress, LLC's Motion for Extension of Time to File Report.

Thank you for your attention to this matter. If you have any questions, please let me know.

Lawrence B. Somers

Enclosure

cc: Parties of Record

BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1185

In the Matter of:

)	
Application of Duke Energy Progress,)	MOTION BY DUKE ENERGY
LLC for A Certificate of Public)	PROGRESS FOR
Convenience and Necessity to Construct)	EXTENSION OF TIME
a Microgrid Solar and Battery Storage)	TO FILE REPORT
Facility in Madison County, North)	
Carolina)	

NOW COMES Duke Energy Progress, LLC ("DEP") and, pursuant to Rule R1-7 of the North Carolina Utilities Commission (the "Commission"), respectfully moves the Commission for a one-week extension of time, until November 19, 2019, to file its progress report ("Progress Report") in the above-captioned docket. In support of this motion, DEP shows the following:

- 1. On May 10, 2019, the Commission issued its *Order Granting Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity with Conditions* (the "Order"). Ordering paragraph 2 of the Order required that DEP file a progress report and revisions in cost estimates for the Hot Springs Microgrid Project no later than six months from the date of issuance of the Order. The Progress Report would have been due November 12, 2019, the first business day after November 10, 2019.
- 2. Due to the press of other business, DEP seeks a one-week extension of time to file its Progress Report.
- 3. Counsel for the Public Staff has indicated that they do not object to this motion.

WHEREFORE, DEP respectfully requests that the Commission issue an order extending the time to file its Progress Report by one week, from November 12, 2019 through and including November 19, 2019, and such other relief as the Commission deems just and proper.

Respectfully submitted this the 13th day of November, 2019.

Lawrence B. Somers

Deputy General Counsel

Duke Energy Corporation

P.O. Box 1551/NCRH 20

Raleigh, North Carolina 27602

Tel. 919.546.6722

bo.somers@duke-energy.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of Duke Energy Progress, LLC's Motion for Extension of Time to File Report, in Docket No. E-2, Sub 1185, has been served by electronic mail, hand delivery or by depositing a copy in the United States mail, postage prepaid to the following parties of record:

David Drooz
Dianna Downey
Tim Dodge
Public Staff
North Carolina Utilities Commission
4326 Mail Service Center
Raleigh, NC 27699-4326
David.drooz@psncuc.nc.gov
Dianna.downey@psncuc.nc.gov
Tim.dodge@psncuc.nc.gov

Benjamin Smith
Peter H. Ledford
NCSEA
4800 Six Forks Rd., Ste. 300
Raleigh, NC 27609
ben@energync.org
peter@energync.org

This is the 13th day of November, 2019.

Lawrence B. Somers
Deputy General Counsel
Duke Energy Corporation
P.O. Box 1551/NCRH 20
Raleigh, North Carolina 27602
Tel 919.546.6722
bo.somers@duke-energy.com